



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 391/2022**

**SUNIL KUMAR & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akhil Sachar, Mr. Rajesh  
Bansal and Mr. Sangram Singh,  
Advs.

versus

**MAHENDER KEHAR SINCE DECEASED & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vidit Gupta, Adv. for D-1(a)  
to 1(d) (through VC).  
Mr. Sukant Vikram & Mr. Piyush  
Kaushik, Advs. for D-2 & 3.  
None for D-4.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER  
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**14.05.2024**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**

1. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.2 & 3 submits that earlier he was appearing on behalf of defendants no.2 to 4, but now he is not representing defendant no.4 and will take appropriate steps seeking discharge as counsel for the defendant no.4. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
2. In the meantime, issue court notice to defendant no.4 in person, without PF, for next date of hearing.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.2 & 3 submits that he has filed written statement on behalf of defendants no.2 & 3 yesterday. However, the same is not on record. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.



4. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1(a) to (d) submits that he has received the legible copies on 25.04.2024 and he will file written statement as per law.
5. The defendants no.1(a) to (d) and defendant no.4 may file their written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law with advance copy to opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission /denial of documents thereafter as per law.
6. Let the pleadings be complete as per law.
7. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **02<sup>nd</sup> September, 2024**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 14, 2024/v**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)