



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 391/2022**
SUNIL KUMAR & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sangram Singh,
Advocate.

versus

MAHENDER KEHAR SINCE DECEASED & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vidit Gupta and Mr.
Trivesh Sharma,
Advocates for D1(A) to
D1(D).
None for D2 to D4.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.10.2025

%

**IA No. 29519/2024 filed by defendant no.2 and 3 for
condonation of delay in filing WS.**

1. None has appeared for defendant no. 2 and 3.
2. Even on last date of hearing i.e. 22.05.2025 none had appeared for defendant no. 2 and 3.
3. For aforesaid conduct, defendant no. 2 and 3 are burdened with a cost of Rs. 10,000/- each to be paid to plaintiffs.

**IA No. 29520/2024 filed by defendant no.4 u/O I Rule
10 CPC for deletion from array of parties.**

1. None has appeared for defendant no. 4.
2. Even on last date of hearing i.e. 22.05.2025 none had appeared for defendant no. 4.



3. For aforesaid conduct, defendant no. 4 is burdened with a cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid to plaintiffs.
4. Re-notify on 15.01.2026 for payment of cost as well as for disposal captioned IAs.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 15, 2025/anj